
Sirs/Mesdames: 

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES 
SUPREME COURT 

Manila 

SECOND DIVISION 

NOTICE 

Please take notice that the Court, Second Division, issued a Resolution 
dated 02 December 2020 which reads as follows: 

"G.R. No. 251981 (Kelvin Tl1tia y Morados and Roger Ba/tar y 
Layague vs. People of tl,e Philippines) . - The Petition fails to sufficiently 
show that the Court of Appeals (CA) committed reversible error when it 
rendered its assai led d ispositions as to warrant the Court's exercise of its 
appellate jurisdiction. 

It is a time-honored doctrine that the Court defers to the trial cou11's 
factua l findings on the credibility of witnesses in the absence of any clear 
showing that facts or circumstances have been overlooked that would have 
altered the outcome of the case. More so when said factual fi ndings caITied in 
full the concurrence of the appellate court, as in this case. 1 

Kelvin Tafia y Morados (Tafia) was charged wi th, and convicted of, 
qualified unlawful possession of small firearm defined and penalized under 
Section 28(a) of Republic Act No. I 0591 (RA 10591 ).2 It requires the 
following elements: (1) the existence of the subject firearm; and (2) the fact 
that the accused who possessed or owned the same does not have the 
corre~ponding license for it.3 Section 28(e)(l )4 provides that the penalty of 

1 See- People v Baidisla, 665 Phi l 815(20 11 ). 
2 Scctio!' 28. Unlaw/11' 1fcq11isitwn, or Possession a/Firearms and A1111111;ni1ion. - The unlawful acquisition, 

possession of firearms and ammuniti,)n shrill be penalized as follows: 
(a) The pt,nalty of prision mayor in it~ medium period shall be imposed upon any person who shall 

unlawfully aquire or possess a snu;II arm. 
xxxx 

1 }acahanv. Peop/e,756 Phi1 523,53 1 (201 5). 
•1 Section 28. Un!ai-~ful Acquisilian. or f'oss~ssion 1Jf Firearms and A111111u111tio11. xxx 
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Resolution 2 G.R. No. 251 9 81 

one ( l) degree higher shall be imposed on any person who shall unlawfully 
possess any firearm which is loaded with ammunition or inserted · with a 
loaded magazine. 

Roger Baltar (Baltar), on the other hand, was charged with, and 
convicted of, unlawful possession of ammunition for small firearm defined 
and penalized under Section 28(g) of RA 1059 l .5 It requires the same two (2) 
elements except that instead of a firearm, the subject is ammunition for small 
firearm, and the accused who possessed or owned the same does not have the 
corresponding license therefor. 

Here, the prosecution was able to sufficiently establish the elements 
of both offenses beyond reasonable doubt. Police Officer 2 Jessie Bahin 
(PO2 Bahin), Police Officer I Dominic Billena (POI Billena), and Police 
Officer 3 Jomel Mallari (PO3 Mallari) testified that they received a report 
about a commotion in Strawberry Bar and Resto involving two (2) armed 
drunk men, who were later identified as Tana and Baltar (collectively, 
petitioners). The police officers immediately proceeded to the area where a 
woman, who identified herself as the bar owner, pointed out petitioners as the 
drunk men who were causing trouble. The bar owner also reported that 
petitioners were armed. The police officers approached both men, who were 
then about to leave on board a motorcycle. They were ordered to raise their 
hands and alight from the motorcycle. The police officers frisked them and 
recovered from Tana a handgun with magazine loaded with ammunitions; and 
from Baltar, a magazine also loaded with ammunitions for small firearm. The 
police officers consequently arrested them.6 

Markedly, the negative fact that petitioners had no license or permit to 
possess the firearm and ammunitions was proven by two (2) separate 
Certifications both dated June 8, 201 6 issued by the Philippine National Police 
Firearms and Explosives Office.7 

The trial court and the CA gave full credence to the testimonies of PO2 
Bahin, PO l Billena, and PO3 Mallari , as petitioners both failed to substantiate 
their story that they confiscated the firearm and ammunitions from a man they 
had an a!tercation w ith and that they held on to them because they intended to 
surrender them to the police.8 

(e) The penalty of one ( I) degree higher than that provided in paragraphs (a) to (c) in this section shall be 
imposed upo11 any person who shall unlawfully possess any firearm under any or combination of the 
fol lowing conditions: 

(I) loaded with ammunition or inserted with a loaded magazine; xxx 
5 Section 28. Unlawful .4cquisirion, or Possession o( Firearms and Ammunition. - The unlawful acquis ition, 

possession of firearms and ammunition shall be penalized as follows: xxx 
(g) The penaity of prision mayor in its minimum period shall be imposed upon any person who shall 
unlawfully acquire or possess ammunition for a small arm or Class-A light weapon. xxx 

c. Rollo, pp. 48-51. 
1 Id. at 49. 
K Id. at 73-76 . 
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Verily, therefore, the trial court and the CA did not err in finding 
petitioners guilty of qualified unlawful possession of small firearm and 
unlawful possession of ammunition for small firearm, respectively. 

Notably, the incident involving both petitioners happened on April 23, 
2016 or within the election period of January 10, 2016 to June 8, 2016. 
Consequently, petitioners were also charged with, and convicted of, violation 
of the election gun ban under Section 261(q) of Batas Pambansa (BP) Big. 
88 l, as amended by Section 32, Republic Act No. 7166 (RA 7166), in relation 
to COMELEC Resolution No. 10015. It requires the following elements: (I) 
the person is bearing, carrying, or transporting firearms, ammunition, or other 
deadly weapons; (2) such possession occurs during the election period; and 
(3) the weapon is carried in a public place.9 The burden is on the accused to 
show that he or she has a written authority from the COMELEC to possess 
such firearm and/or ammunition . 10 

Section 1, Rule II ofCOMELEC Resolution No. 10015 bears the rules 
and regulations on the election gun ban, viz.: 

Section 1. Prohibited Acts. - During the Election Period: 

a. No person shall bear, carry or transport Firearms or Deadly 
Weapons outside his residence or place of business, and in all public 
places, including any building, street, park, and in private vehicles 
or public conveyances, even if he is licensed or authorized to possess 
or to carry the same, unless authorized by the Commission, 
through the CBFSP, in accordance with the provisions of this 
Resolution; 
xxxx 

b. No person or entity shall transport and deliver Firearms and/or 
its parts, Ammunition and/or its components, and Explosives 
and/or its components, unless authorized by the Commission, 
through the CBFSP, in accordance with the provisions of this 
Resolution. (En1phases supplied) 

Here, the existence of the subject firearm and ammunitions was clearly 
established by the testimony of the prosecution witnesses who categorically 
declared that they responded to a report of a commotion caused by armed men 
at a public place, i.e. , the Strawberry Bar and Resto, on April 23, 2016 or 
within the election period of the 2016 national elections. These men turned 
out to be petitioners from whose possession the police officers recovered: ( I ) 
a Llama .380 handgun with magazine loaded with six (6) ammunitions tucked 
in Tana's waist; and (2) a .380 magazine loaded with seven (7) ammunitions 
from Baltar's right pocket. 11 

•i Section 261. Prohibited Acts. - The following shall be guilty ofan election offense: 
xxxx 
(q) Carrying !irearms outside residence or place of business. - Any person who, although possessing a 
permit to carry firearms, carries any fire::mns outside his residence or place of business during the election 
period, unless authorized in writing by the Commission: Provided, That a motor vehicle, water or air craf~ 
shall not be considered a residence or place of business or extension hereof. 

10 Abenes v. Court of Appeals, 544 Phil. 6 ! 4, 633 (2007). 
1

' Rollo, pp. 48-49. 
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Significantly, the COMELEC issued two (2) separate Certifications 
confirming that petitioners had no authority to bear, carry, or transport 
firearms or other deadly weapons or ammunition during the election period. 12 

Evidently, the trial court and the CA did not err in convicting petitioners 
of violation of the election gun ban. 

We now reckon with petitioners' challenge against their warrantless 
arrest. 

It is settled that a warrantless arrest is not a jurisdictional defect and any 
objection thereto is deemed waived when the person arrested submits to 
arraignment without raising this objection through an appropriate motion to 
quash. 13 Here, petitioners voluntarily submitted to the jurisdiction of the trial 
court, never objected to the validity of their arrest, went through arraignment, 
and actively participated in the trial of the cases. In fine, they are deemed to 
have waived their right to question the validity of their a1Test, thus, curing 
whatever defect, if at all , may have attended it. 14 

This waiver though does not extend to petitioners' objection against the 
admissibility of the evidence15 borne by the warrantless search on their 
persons, specifically the subject firearm and ammunitions. 

T he general rule is there must be a valid search warrant before a law 
enforcer can validly search or seize a person 's house, papers, or effects. The 
rule, though, admits of exceptions, viz.: (1) consented searches; (2) as an 
incident to a lawful arrest; (3) searches of vessels and aircraft for violation of 
immigration, customs, and drug laws; ( 4) searches of moving vehicles; (5) 
searches of automobiles at borders or constructive borders; (6) where the 
prohibited articles are in "plain view"; (7) searches of buildings and premises 
to enforce fire, sanitary, and building regulations; and (8) "stop and frisk" 
search. 16 

A "stop and frisk" search is defined as the act of a police officer to stop 
a citizen on the street, interrogate him or her, and pat him or her for weapons. 
The police o fficer should properly introduce himself or herself and make 
initial inquiries and approach and restrain a person who manifests unusual and 
suspicious conduct, in order to check the latter's outer clothing for possible 
concealed weapons. The apprehending police officer must have a genuine 
reason, in accordance with the police officer 's experience and the surrounding 
conditions, to warrant the belief that the person to be held has weapons 
concealed about him or her. Such search and seizure must precede the arrest 
for this principle to apply. 17 

12 Id at 50-5 1. 
i:i See Argana v. People, G.R. No. 235898, March 13, 20 I 9. 
1'1 See Ho111ar v. People, 768 Phi l. 195, 209 (2015). 
is Id. 
16 People v. Agulay, 588 Phil. 247, 272-273 (2008). 
17 £sq11i!!o v People, 643 Phil. 577, 5'>4 (20 10). 

(143)URES -more-



Resolution 5 G .R. No. 25 I 98 1 

As appl ied to petit1oners, We quote with approval the relevant 
disquisition of the Court of Appeal, v iz.: 

Applying the foregoi ng principles in this case, this Court rules 
that there was a valid stop-and-frisk action on accused-appell ants. 

First, the pol ice officers were inlo rmed by Sumang, who 
identified herself as the owner of the bar, that accused-appellants were 
armed and were the ones caus ing trouble. This is sufficient justification 
for the police officers to call the attention of accused-appellants, w ho at 
that t ime were already attempting to leave on board a motorcycle. 
Considering the ir experience as po lice o rticers and the information given 
by Sumang, it was reasonable for them to take precautionary measures 
in dealing with accused-appellants. I-l ence, the poli ce o ffi cers were 
justified in immediately frisking accused-appellants for concealed 
weapons. 

Second, the police officers noticed that upon their arrival, 
accused-appellants were about to leave on board a motorcycle; hence, 
they approached them, blocked their way to prevent them from leaving, 
and ordered them to raise their hands. /\.ccused-appe llants' attempt to 
flee added suspicion to the police o fficers. 

Third, when the police o ffi cers ordered accused-appellants to 
raise their hands, they noticed that something was bulging from the waist 
of accused-appellant Kelvin Tana. This further increased the police 
officers' suspicion. Since they were informed by Sumang that the 
persons causing trouble at the bar were armed, the police offi cers 
assumed that it was a gun. Thus, when the police officers frisked 
acc used-appellants, the search yielded the subject firearm and 
ammunition. 

Taken together, all the c ircumstances immediately prior to and 
surrounding the search, there was already probable cause on Lhe part o r 
the pol ice officers that would justify the warrantless search conducted on 
accused-appellants. The foregoing suspicious circumstances were 
sufficient enough to incite a genuine reason or a reasonable suspicion on 
the part of the police officers to believe that accused-appel lants were 
concealing something illegal. Thus, the police olTicers had the right and 
duty to frisk accused-appellants, and this led to the recovery of the 
subject firearms and ammunition in their possession. Clearly, there were 
more than one reasonable suspicion obtaining in this case that compelled 
the police •cfficers to conduct a valid stop-and-frisk action on accused
appellanls . ' 8 

So must it be. 

We come now to the penalty. 

The trial court, as affirmed by the Court of Appeals, correctly sentenced 
Tafia to an indelerminate 19 penalty of eight (8) years and one (1) day of 

18 Pollo, pp: 7 1-72. 
19 Act No. 4103. Section I. Hereafter, in impos111g a prison sentence for an offe11se punished by the Revised 

?eual Code, or its amendments, Lhe court shall sentence the accused to an indetermmate sentence the 
maximum term of which shall bP. that which, in view of the attending ciruim~lances. <.;ou ld be properly 
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prision mayor minimum to ten (10) years, eight (8) months and one (1) day of 
prision mayor maximum20 for qualified unlawful possession of small 
firearm. 

Baltar, on the other hand, was correctly sentenced to an indeterminate 
penalty of six (6) years of prision correccional maximum to seven (7) years 
and four (4) months of prision mayor minimum for unlawful possession of 
ammunition for small firearm. 

For violation of the election gun ban under Section 26l(q) of BP Big. 
881, as amended by Section 32 of RA 7166, in relation to COMELEC 
Resolution No. 10015, the trial cou1t, as affirmed by the CA, properly 
sentenced both petitioners to an indeterminate penalty of one (1) year as 
minimum to three (3) years as maximum, w ithout the benefit of probation and 
to suffer deprivation of the right to suffrage. In addition, they ought to be 
disqual ified from holding public office. 

WHEREFORE, the petition is DENIED. The Decision of the Court 
of Appeals dated September 20, 2019 in CA-G.R. CR No. 42238 is 
AFFIRMED with MODIFICATJON, thus: 

l) KELVIN TANAy MORADOS is found gui lty of qualified unlawful 
possession of small firearm. He is sentenced to an indeterminate 
p~nalty of eight (8) years and one (1) day of pnsion mayor minimum to 
ten ( l 0) years, eighi: (8) months, and one (1) day of prision mayor 
ma.ximum. 

2) ROGER BALTAR y LAYAGUE is found guilty of unlawful 
possession of ammunition for small firearm. He is sentenced to an 
indeterminate penalty of six (6) years of prision correccional maximum 
to seven (7) years and four (4) months of prision mayor minimum. 

1) KELVIN TANA y MORADOS and ROGER BALTAR y 
LAY AGUE are found GUILTY of violation of Section 261 ( q) of 
Batas Pambansa Bilang 881, as amended by Section 32 of Republic 
Act Number 7166, in relation to Commission on Elections 
Resolution Number 10015. They are sentenced to an indeterminate 
penalty of one (l) year as minimum to three (3) years as maximum, 
w:thout the benefit of probation, w ith deprivation of their right to 
suffrage and d isqualification from holding public office. 

4) T he seized firearm, inclu ding the magazines and ammunitions, are 
declared .fo rfeited in favor of the government. The Branch C lerk of 

Court is directed to immediately transmit the subject firearm and 
~mmunit:ons to the Firearms and Explosives Office, Camp Crame, 
Quezon C ity, for proper disposition. 

-------·----
:mposed under the rules of the said Code, and the n1inimum which shall bt within the range of the penalty 
next lowe1 to tha.t prescribed by the Code for the offense; and if the offense is punished by any other law, 
the cowi ·~hall sc>!1tence the ;icc11sed to an in<.lelerm inate sentence the maximum term of which shall not 
exceed the. max imum fixed by said law and th\! 111111imurn shall not be less than thF: min11m11n term 
pn~scribed by thF: saine. ( l\s amended by Act No. 4225.) 

2° Kanapi v. reopfo, UY .. No. 24676'.l, August 28, 2019. 
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SO ORDERED." (Perlas-Bernabe, S .A.J ., on official leave; 
Gesrnunclo, J., Actir:g C hairperson, per Special Order No. 2805 dated 
December I , 202-CJ; Rosario, .J., designated additional me mber per Special 
Order No. 2797 dated November 5, 2020) 

By authority of the Court: 

*ATTY. LUCI-IR. GEMPIS, .JR. (reg) 
Counsel fo r Petitioners 
No. 8 Stockholm St.. Vista Real Classica 
Brgy. Old Balara, 111 9 Quezon City 

*ROGER BAL TAR (reg) 
Peli ti oner 
Blk. 3. Lot 7, Mercedez St. 
Mercedez Homes, Sto. Tomas 
Bifian, Laguna 

*KELVIN TANA y MORADOS (reg) 
Petitioner 
Brgy. Tinambakan, .l aro 
Leyte 

*OFFICE OF THE SOLICITOR GENERAL (reg) 
134 Amorsolo Street 
1229 Legaspi Village 
Makati City 

HON. PRESIDING JUDGE (reg) 
Regional Trial Couti, Branch 276 
1170 Muntinlupa City 
(Crim. Case Nos. 16-4 78 to 16-48 1) 

JUDGMENT DIVISION (x) 
Supreme Cou11. Manila 

PUBLIC INFORMATION OFFICE (x) 
LIBRARY SERVICES (x) 
[For upl oading pursuant to A.M. No. 12-7-SC] 

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF ATTORNEY (x) 
OFFICE OF THE REPORTER (x) 
PHILIPPINE JUDICIAL ACADEMY (x) 
Supreme Court, Manila 

COURT OF APPEALS (x) 
Ma. Orosa Street 
Ermita, I 000 Mani la 
CA-O.R. CR No. 42238 

*with copy of CA Decision dated 30 September 20 19. 
Please 11ot(fj1 tlte Court of ,my c/umge i11 your address. 
GR25 I 98 1. 12/02/2020( 14J)URES 
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UINOTUAZON 
lerk of Court fjilJJ' 
1 6 FEB 2021 J./1(, 


